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Research background &
objectives

This is the 14th wave of consumer sentiment
research inthe Republic of Ireland. We have
continued to look at consumer attitudes towards
travelin NI and elsewhere.

Objectives:

* Understandrecent travel experiences to NI.

* Assess current attitudes towards travelin NI,
ROI and further afield.

* Understand what impact cost of living increases
and other broader factors are havingonthe
above.
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Sample - We spoke to arobust, nationally representative
sampleinthe Republic of Ireland

Gender Lifestage

49% 51%

Male Female

1% describe in another way

Region
----» 18% Connacht / Ulster

---» 27% Rest of Leinster
'+ 28% Dublin Total sample-750 ‘o
L---» 27%Munster ROI consumers & §8g¥{-lsyRN~ L

IRELAND ;:i‘

Fieldwork was conducted between15.03.24 and 08.04.24
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Slight drop in number who've travelled to NI this year vs. last
year, withincrease in number who haven't taken any trips

% of total sample who took a trip to NI Other than NI...

Vs15% Wi2

(March 23) took a break in ROI

Vs38%in W12

went abroad
Short breaks WUA Vs149% wWi2 Vs 23% in W12
e VA didn't travel at all
Long trips Vs4% Wiz Vs36% in W12

~~. TOURISM &
. NORTHERN %
IRELAND 33

N=750 D1.Have you taken a holiday or short break in the Republic of Ireland, Northern Ireland or abroad for leisure purposes since the start of January 2024?

Day trips 14%




Encouraging to see that expectations are still very much being

met or exceeded

Vs 89% in
m Far exceeded my
Wave 13 expectations
(September)
u Slightly better than my
expectations

= Met my expectations

= Slightly below my
expectations

m Fell far short of my
expectations

0,

Wave 14 (March)

Those who visited NI felt their trip...

10%
)

Wave1l3 (Sep)

~~. TOURISM &
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N =316 visitedNIin 2023/24 D5.Onthe scale below, how did your trip(s) in Northern Ireland perform against your expectations?
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Top comments around what they would recommend focus on
the welcome, and quality / range of things to do

People

People are genuinely friendly lovers of
their own land and proud to show it to their
visitors

The overallfeeling when we've been
somewhereis that the people are as
excited to see you asyouaretosee the
place visited

The biggest reason I enjoyed this trip was
because of the people I met and the views I
saw

Ilovedit, so much things to do and see the
food and bars are amazing- great craicand
hospitality

Accommodation & food and drink —
quality and value

The hotel was brilliant for the price we
paid. The staff at the hotel were amazing

Ibooked a house for aweekendin Newry
through booking com.it was spacy clean
warm and had all mod cons for £140 for
four adults

Accommodationwas good value for money
and plenty of choice. Very good places to
eat and good value for money if you shop

around

The restaurants/pubs are greatI've had
great food and cocktails here. The nightlife
in Belfastis amazing

Beauty / quality of specific attractions

It has some beautiful locations, great
scenery, and accessible attractions

The people are so friendly in Northern
Ireland, the scenery is beautiful, and food
& drinkis great quality

Itookin the Titanic experience, the Giant's
Causeway and arailway journey across the
North coastlinein one day, it was fantastic
from start to finish. Next day we were in
Derry takingin the sights. It was well worth
the 9/10
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N =316 visitedNIin 2023/24

You gave a score of XXX.| Why did you give this score? | What did you like or dislike about your tripin NorthernIreland? o

IRELAND . 4




Significant appreciation for welcome and breadth of choice of
food / drink and activities

And on your recent trip(s) to NI, how would you rate the following...
= Good m Neutral = Poor = Don't know W13 (Good):

Welcome and hospitality 58% 40% 20/ 58%

Range / choice of places to eat and drink 55% 44% 61%

Generalrange / choice of things to see 5504 43% 1% 56%
anddo

Customer Service 50% 49% 20/, n/a

Events of interest to you 50% 48% 20/ 51%

Availability of preferred accommodation 51%

choice (i.e. fully booked) 49% 48% 3% ’

Value for money of food and drink 39% 57% 4% 43%

Value for money of accommodation 37% 58% 5% 37%
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N =316 visitedNIin 2023/24 D8a. Thinking about your recent trip(s) in NorthernIreland, how would you rate the following aspects?



Customer service generally good across the board, especially in
restaurants

How would you rate customer service in the following...? NET Good

= Very good m Good = Poor m Very poor

Places to eat out, e.g.restaurants / cafés 33% 10% 87%

Pubs / Bars 30% 11% 80%

Retail 26% 9% 86%

Accommodation p {7 12% 3% 80%

Activities / attractions 25% 11% 85%

Travel (Bus / Train) 18% 12% 2% 68%
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N =316 visitedNIin 2023/24 D9. Thinkingabout your recent trip(s) to Northern Ireland,how would you rate the customer service in the following sectors?






Day trip & short trip intentions down, not just for NI but across the
board - perhaps reflecting cost of living impacts

Intentions of taking a break in March —June Wave 14 vs Wave 12

(conducted Mar

Day trip Short break Longer break
= NorthernIreland u Republic of Ireland = Britain m Abroad ™, TOURISM "%
i NORTHERN %A%
IRELAND s
N=750 Elb. Would you consider taking a leisure day trip / short break of at least 1-3 night / longer break of at least 4 or more nightsin the Republic of 52

Ireland, NorthernIrelandor Britain in the coming months (March to June)?



Trip intentions have decreased in particular among 35-54s-no
longer the most likely group to be planning trips

Trip intentions of taking a break in NIin March —June

Wave 14 vs Wave 12

m18-34 m35-54 w55+
(conducted Mar

2023

17% 17%

Day trip Short break Long break
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IRELAND . 2

N =18-34 (240) 35-54 (300) 55+ El. Would you consider taking a leisure day trip / short break of 1-3 nights / longer break of 4 or more nightsin the Republic of
(210) Ireland, NorthernIrelandor Britain in the coming months (March to June)?




Though steady compared to W13, compared to this time last
year (W12), short trip intentions are down

Status of short break — have they booked?

mBooked wmActivelyplanning =Intendto start planninglater = May or may not plan

48% are actively planning or have booked a
trip to NI -8% of the total sample

Short break planned for
47%
\._M’ 330/
A% 20%  20% - 16% .
18% 1794
w8 W9 WI0 W12 W13 Wi4 -

April 2024 May 2024 June 2024 "8
~= TOURISM %

. NORTHERN 7%
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Elb. Would you consider taking a leisure day trip / short break of 1-3 nights / longer break of 4 or more nightsin the Republic of Ireland, "' ’
NorthernIreland or Britainin the coming months (March to June)? / E2. Which specific month, if any, did you have in mind for your o pgt B
break(s)in NorthernIreland/ E3. Have you booked or thought about planningthis trip in Northern Ireland? s

N =750 /131 considering short break / 54
planninga short break



Long trip intentions steady over past few waves —-2in 5 actively
planning but not booked

Status of long break — have they booked?

mBooked mActively planning =Intend to start planninglater = May or may not plan

8

are considering
alongbreakin 44% are actively planning or have booked a
NIin April - June trip to NI-4% of the total sample
Long break planned for
13%\/\./-
8% % gy 8%
6% 12% 25%

w8 w9 w10 W12 w13 W14

April 2024 May 2024 June 2024 "_ i
™, TOURISM "%
N =750 / 59 considering long break / Elb. Would you consider taking a leisure day trip / short break of 1-3 nights / longer break of 4 or more nightsin the Republic of Ireland, "’ ’ o
23 planninglong break (caution low N) NorthernIreland or Britain in the coming months (March to June)/ E2. Which specific month, if any, did you have in mind for your break(s)in <, =

NorthernIreland/ E3. Have you booked or thought about planningthis tripin NorthernIreland? s



Relaxation continues to grow as the top trip motivation -
escapism & visiting specific attractions increasing as well

Trip motivations (long and short combined)

Torelax and unwind

w14
w13 [
w12 [

18%
To enjoy great food and drink 22%
35%

0,
To have dedicated time to bond with 1189/0'}0
family or friends 18%
0,
Toenjoy / discover anew part of NI 1 Totake my childrento a place they will 131!/-:0/
have not visited before enjoy -
17%
Tovisit a specificattraction To enjoy a luxurious experience / 90/12%
0
pamper myself 10%
To enjoy stayinginreally nice
i 0,
accommodation Totake advantage of an attractive 10 /i’ 4%
special offer foraccommodation 15%

0,
Aplace/ destinationin Northern 2% 15%
Ireland I amreally familiar with 13% ?
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N =113 planninglong or short break E4a. Thinking about your upcoming trip(s) in NorthernIreland, which of the following are the three most
(excl. “may or may not plan”) important motivations for taking the trip? e



Hotels drop in popularity, and fewer family trips planned

Long & short breaks combined

Where staying (showing 10% or higher) Who travelling with
Larger hotel (100 + rooms) 27% Vs 36%
) : wiz Vs36%
49%) Partner / spouse wis
Vs33%

Medium-sized hotels (51-100 rooms) 24% wiz
Vs56%

. Immediate famil
Self-catering 23% [ w1z

wiz
iz m vz
B&Bs 9 7 w1z
. Vs 23%
Family hotels (1-20rooms) 17% wiz
Vs13%

With friends/relatives 14% VWSIZ% K.:
#= TOURISM &
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N =113 planninglong or short break E5. Who do you intend on travelling/sharing your holiday(s) with? / E7. Thinking about your upcoming break(s) in >

(excl. “may or may not plan”) NorthernIreland, what type of accommodation do you expect to stayin? e



The number planning to book on travel comparison sites has

dropped - direct via hotel website now preferred

How they plan to book their trip

Hotel / accommodation website

Travel comparison website

Airbnb website

Over the phone

In person

Travel agent website

mWavel4 mWavel3 mWavel2

-~ TOURISM ~%&
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N =113 planninglong or short break
(excl. “may or may not plan”)

E8. How do you plan to book your upcoming short or long break in NorthernIreland?

IRELAND i::




Significant increase in number saying they’ll go for a laid-back or
coastal holiday - coincides with growth in ‘relaxation’

Type of break preferred Type of trip preferred

Vs 68%

70%
N w2 . . Vs 50%
Laid back holiday Wiz

City

0
Coastal 49% VWSI‘ZSA
1) . Vs29%
18% A bit of both s
wiz
On,C 3 Vs21%
Exciting holiday Wi
Rural Vs17%
wiz
™, TOURISM &
: NORTHERN %A%
IRELAND s
N =113 planninglong or short break Ele. Which of the following destinationtypes would you consider for your next tripin NorthernIreland?/ E6. B 45 5 2

(excl. “may or may not plan”) Thinking about your upcoming trip(s)in Northern Ireland, what type of trip would you prefer?



More reluctance to travel laterin summer —intentions drop
across marketsvs. this time last year

Intentions of taking a break in summer Wave 14 vs Wave 12
(conducted Mar 2023)

Day trip Short break Longer break

= NorthernIreland m Republic of Ireland = Britain m Abroad ™, TOURISM "%
i NORTHERN 22

IRELAND i::

N =750 E24a. Would you consider taking a leisure day trip in the Republic of Ireland, Northern Ireland or Britain in summer 2024 (July to August)?



Coastal break intentions up for this summer vs. last summer

Amount of short break planned

m Booked mActively planning = Intend to start planninglater mMay or may not plan

Type of break considered

City 54% MY
wiz

Coastal CYALN Vs 52%
wiz Amount of long break planned

= Booked = Actively planning =Intend to start planninglater = May or may not plan

Lakeside 35% VT
wiz
Rural PILB Vs19%

wiz "
™, TOURISM &
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IRELAND

N =142 consideringlongor E24c Which of the following destination types would you considerin summer 2024 (July to August)? E25. Thinking about the short/ Iongtrip(s)you(.'

short break in summer said you would consider for summer 2024 (July to August) in NorthernIreland, have you booked or thought about planning this short/long trip? _,



Trip abroad intentions are down 5 pps. over next 6 months

When trips abroad are planned for

March
of total sample are considering a break

abroad in the next 6 months .
(vs. 60% Wi2) April

May

of this cohort are actively planning or have June
booked their trips
(vs. 67% WI2) July

August

™, TOURISM &
N =416 E14.You mentionedthat you are considering taking abreak abroad in the next 6 months (March to August). Have you booked or thought about planning .5
considering trip thistrip abroad? / E14b. And in which of the following months are you likely to take a holiday or short break abroad in the next 6 months (March to August)? -
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Some improvement for value for money perceptions compared
to last wave for both NI and ROI markets

) Net Score
Value for money perceptions

Poor value for money Good value for money Mar ‘24 Sep‘23 Mar ‘23

(W14) (W13) (W12)

Portugal 8% +53 +56 +53
Italy +26 +18 +18
France -1 -3 -3
NorthernIreland -8 -13 -3
Great Britain -26 -29 -21
Republic of Ireland -42 -58 -47 | - ,
. TOURISM %
i NORTHERN A%

IRELAND 343

N=750 C1. Whenthinking of the following places as tourism destinations, to what extent do they offer value for money?



Shopping remains top VFM perception, but some decline since the
last wave.

Why they think NI is poor or good value for money as a holiday or short break destination Net score

Reasons they think NIis poor Reasons theythink NIis

value formoney good value for money Mar‘24  Sep‘23 Mar'23

Shopping 21% 48% +27% +32% +31%
Public Transport 11% 27% +16% +16% +15%

Alcohol 20% 34% +16% 0% +18%

Meals out 34% 36% 0% +5% +6%
Paid attractions 25% 22% -3% -3% -2%
Petrol / Diesel 28% 21% -7% -17% -17%

Accommodation 39% 31 -8% -8% -4%

14% -9%, -6% -10% g
#™ TOURISM ~%&

y NORTHERN %

IRELAND s

5. 54

N=750 C3. Which of the following do you think represent poor / good value for money whenit comes to Northern Ireland as a short break or holiday destination?

N

Paid Activities 3%







Costis very much at the forefront of people’s minds when it
comes to barriersto travel to NI

What could stop them going to NI

Cost of livingincreases 45% )
These top three combined

39% - were mentioned by 69% of
participants

Personal finances

Increases in costs of holidays / leisure 37%

Prioritising trip(s) abroad 23%

Weather in NorthernIreland 22% ABC1s more likely to be

planning trips abroad instead

22%
: (28%)

Cost of fuel

Limited available annual leave 15%

18-34s more likely to mention
NI being too similar (19%)

Northern Irelandis too similar to the Republic 12%

Prioritising trip(s) in the Republic of Ireland

I°8
X

7% ~™ TOURISM ~g&
i NORTHERN 234

None of the above

IRELAND :
N =750 FO. Which, if any, of the following factors do you see as potential barriersto you taking a short break or holiday in NorthernIrelandin =¥
the next six months?




Thereis adecrease in the number “significantly” impacted by cost }
of living — but vast majority still affected '

Extent to which people feel they will be financially affected by cost-of-living increases in coming
months

I expect to be significantly negatively
affected

Iexpect to be slightly negatively
affected

Ido not expect to be negatively 0
affected 10%

-~ TOURISM ~%&

= W11 (Feb) =WI13(Sep) =W14 (Mar) : NORTHERN 3
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N=750
F1. Towhat extent do you expect to be financially affected by cost of livingincreasesin the coming months?



And there is still significant negativity with regard to how the
situationis going to change in coming months

How the cost-of-living situation will change in next few months

The worst is still to come

Women more likely to say they
think the worst is still to come
(55%), as are C2DE (55%)

Things are going to stay the same Those with older kids also more

likely to say this (61%)
8%
The worst has passed

79 - 5
™, TOURISM &
. NORTHERN 3.2
= W13 (Sep) mW14 (Mar) IRELAND P
5 ;‘

N=750 F2.0ver the coming few months, how do you think the cost of living crisis is going to change in Republic of Ireland / NorthernIreland?



Slight skew towards staying on I0I compared to past 12 months,
but still a third more likely to go abroad

How people expect their short breaks/holidays in the next 12 months to compare to the last 12 months

Those who are going to be

m More likely to choose the island of significantly impacted by cost of

Ireland than overseas living are more likely to say they’ll
pick I0I (32%)

= More likely to choose overseas than
theisland of Ireland

= Broadly the same as past 12 months

= Don't know

W13 (Sep) W14 (Mar)

-~ TOURISM ~%&
. NORTHERN 54

IRELAND i::

N=750 F3. Thinkingof the next 12 months, how different do you think your short break/holiday choices will be compared to the last12 months?



Drop in number planning on cheaper trip abroad and marginal
increase in number stayingin ROI

Things people are more likely to do in relation to short breaks/holidays compared to this time last year

34%

Go to acheaper destination abroad 29%

30%

Spend less while on holiday 250
- - 18-34s are more
Take fewer holidays 22%25 = likely to say they'll
T take a cheapertrip
Place more importance on deals and packages 202% abroad (34%) -
_ 50 = W13 (Sep) notable that this was
Take shorter holidays 19% m W14 (Mar) much higher last
0 wave at 45%
Takejust one holiday this year, instead of multiple o /0170 %o
Take ashort break / holiday in ROIinstead of a holiday 11%
abroad 15%
13%
Not travel at all
Take a short break / holiday in NI instead of a holiday 9% ” 45
abroad 7% (“\ TOURISM .

s NORTHERN*,

IRELAND 5

N=750 F6. Compared to this time last year, which, if any, of the following are you more likely to do inrelation to holidays and short breaks? o




More focus on spending less on food / travelling closer to home
when it comes to day trips

Things people consider doing as a result of cost-of-living crisis when taking a day trip to NI

Look for more "free things" todo
Spend less on eating out

Travel closer to home

Choose a cheaper method of travel
Do fewer activities

Visit fewer attractions

Iwon't take any day trips at all

The cost of living crisis won't affect my island of
Ireland day trips at all

44%
41%

37%
23%
1% = W13 (Sep)
18% m W14 (Mar)
18%

17%
14%
14%

8%

7%

Those planning day tripsin NI are
more likely to say they’ll spend less
on eating out (49%)

18-34s more likely to choose a
cheaper transport method (28%)

Over-55s more likely to take no day
trips at all (23%)

-~ TOURISM ~%&
. NORTHERN:

N=750 F7. Which of the following would you consider doing as a result of increasesin cost of living if planning a day trip in Northern Ireland in the next few months?

IRELAND s




People less likely to do paid activities / attractions and eating

out vs. last year —but thereis a positive trend here

Things people are more/less likely to be doing this spring period

NET W14 NET W13

Going for walks / hikes 42% 38% 12% 30% 24%
Visiting free attractions 36% 40% 12% 25% 19%
Visiting family / friends 26% 54% 15% 11% 6%
Taking public transport 21% 36% 19% 3% 9%
Using the car 15% 50% 24% -9% -17%
Short break / holiday at home 14% 38% 34% 0%  -33% Net scoresimprove
Visiting cultural / tourist attractions P/ 43% 31% 19%  -26% Vscij:f; ;g;'izly
Going to events / festivals / concerts 11% 29% 38% 27%  -40% people saying
Short break / holiday break IR/ 40% 40% et 6o they'llbe doing
. . things less vs. last
Eatingoutinrestaurants il 31% 51% 41%  -47% year
Goingtopubs / bars 3 28% 47% 39%  50%
Engagingin paid activities R:30 30% 47% A0% a7
Visiting paid attractions &L 31% 46% aaor aee K.:
m Doing this more than this time last year = Doing this the same amount as last year o o (%‘ TOU RISM . o
= Doing this less than last year IN.RQE.F{.KEERN‘{ r
N =750 F8. Compared to this time last year, which of the following are you likely to be doing more or less of over this spring R 45

period (March to May 2024)?




Finnisk
French
Italign
Japanese
Korean
Polish

Romanian

Russian
Spanish

Ukranian

T

Arts & Culture



Food & drink experiences top rated by those in ROI - cultural
activities also attract some interest

Types of attractions they'd be most interested in visiting in NI during a short break —ranked in top 5
Ranked as #1

Food & drink experiences

Going shopping

Attractions

Local / regional attractions

World-renowned attractions

Visiting a beach

Visiting a forest or park

Visiting alocal market, e.g. craft / food markets
Visiting a pub

Castles and stately homes & gardens
Interesting or beautiful buildings/architecture
Attending a festival e.g. music, theatre, arts
Museums

Performing arts shows e.g., music, dance, theatre
Exploring screen tourism

Art galleries

Participatingin local craft workshops

10%
11%
11%
7%
11%
7%
7%
5%
5%
5%
5%
4%
4%
3%
2%
1%

~™~. TOURISM
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IRELAND

N=750 ACl. Please rankthe top 5 things that would most interest you during a short breakin NI.




Considerable level of importance for arts and culture —especially
with younger people and those planning trips

How important is availability of arts/ cultural
events when considering a visit to NI?

Average importance

out of 10 More likely to say culture / artsis
important:

= Important (8-10)

* 18-34s(43%)
* Those planning a trip in NI (50%)
* Active Maximisers (46%)

= Neutral (4-7)

= Unimportant (1-3)

-~ TOURISM ~%&
. NORTHERN 54
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N=750 AC4. How important is the availability of arts and cultural events when consideringa visit to NI?



21in 3 say events/ festivals are important to them when visiting NI }
—accommodation/ ease of getting there/ activities highest on list ;

How important is to find out more about the following before visiting NI?

Accommodation that offers value for money

Accommodation I would enjoy stayingin

Ease/convenience of getting there

Experiences / activities available to do / experience that I would enjoy
Ease/convenience of getting around while in NI

Local attractions in NorthernIreland that I would really enjoy visiting
World famous attractions in Northern Ireland

Scenic locations that I would enjoy visiting

Convenient accommodation with easy parking

Towns / villages I would enjoy seeing / visiting

Restaurants I would enjoy

Historic locations that I would enjoy visiting

Local food/craft markets

Events/festivals (e.g. music, theatre, arts)

Nightlife

Sporting activities

= Important = Notimportant = Don't know IRELAND {

89% 9%
88% 10%

86% 11%

85% 13%

85% 13%

85% 13%

84% 14%

84% 14%

83% 14%

82% 15%

82% 15%

80% 18%

73% 25%
64% 33%

47% 50% y
41% 56% 7 TOURISM "%
: NORTHERN: 2

N=750 AC5. If on a short break/holiday in NI, how interested would you be in seeing/finding out more about the following? -







Summary

. . . - Adrop across the board (not only to NI but in ROI and abroad) vs. this time last year when it
Drop in travel intentions — but comes to trip intentions.

not ] ust fOI' trips to NI - Both short breaks and day trips impacted in NI and ROI over next 6 months; also adrop (5 pps.)
when it comes to long breaks abroad.

- 7in10 participants mentioned some impact of cost of living (whether on their finances or

Trips abroad may be impacted
increases in holiday costs) as barriers to travel to NI - and there is now also less appetite to take

negatively in coming months -
eople mav start loo kin toIol acheaper trip abroad. In previous waves we had seen trip abroad intentions increasing at the
p p y g expense of holidays on Iol whereas now all trips seem to be impacted.

instead

- 1in 6 ROI consumers still planning a short break in NIin the next few months, and long trip
intentions are stable vs. last year, showing that there are people still intent on visiting NI.

- Experiences of NI are also still strongly positive - 9in 10 say trips met or exceeded their
expectations.

Plenty of positives still -
particularly in experiences &

|ong brea k p|a nsS - And experiences of customer service/ welcome and range of things to do are still seen as very
good.
Trave' Ier? IOOkI ng tota ke r.nore - Perhaps linking in with cost-of-living related difficulties, those who are planning trips are
“re | axi ng " b rea kS tha nin looking more for relaxation/ escapism than in previous waves - with increased preferences for

laid back holidays in NI rather than exciting ones, and coastal trips.

previous months

-~ TOURISM ~%&
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